(f) No persons will be displaced as a result of implementing the project plan for the 
Zone; therefore, no method of relocating displaced persons is required pursuant to 
Section 311.011(b)(4) of the Act. 

SECTION 5  

Tax Increment Base. The tax increment base for the Zone is hereby established as 
Two Hundred Fifty-Eight Million Nine Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Eight 
Dollars ($258,946,538), which is the total appraised value of all taxable real property in the 
Zone as of January 1, 2024, as certified by the Collin Central Appraisal District and Denton 
Central Appraisal District. 

SECTION 6 

Effective Date and Term of Zone. The Zone shall take effect immediately upon